

City of San Marcos

630 East Hopkins San Marcos, TX 78666

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: Res. 2021-

25R

Version: 1 Name:

Resolution Status: Individual Consideration

File created: 12/16/2020 In control: City Council

On agenda: 2/2/2021 Final action:

Title: Consider approval of Resolution 2021-25R, approving a first amended and restated agreement to

provide joint funding for the provision of Youth Services with Texas State University, San Marcos Consolidated Independent School District, and Hays County; providing for the joint funding of a Youth Services Director to administer youth services and programs for the purposes of modifying the term of

the original agreement; replacing references in the original agreement to the "San Marcos

Commission on Children and Youth" with the "Core Four Policy Group"; authorizing the City Manager,

or his designee, to execute the agreement; and declaring an effective date.

Sponsors:

Type:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Youth Services Contract Amendment Resolution, 2. 1st Amendment Joint Funding Agreement -

Redline

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

AGENDA CAPTION:

Consider approval of Resolution 2021-25R, approving a first amended and restated agreement to provide joint funding for the provision of Youth Services with Texas State University, San Marcos Consolidated Independent School District, and Hays County; providing for the joint funding of a Youth Services Director to administer youth services and programs for the purposes of modifying the term of the original agreement; replacing references in the original agreement to the "San Marcos Commission on Children and Youth" with the "Core Four Policy Group"; authorizing the City Manager, or his designee, to execute the agreement; and declaring an effective date.

Meeting date: February 2, 2021

Department: Parks & Recreation

Amount & Source of Funding

Funds Required: N/A

Account Number: Click or tap here to enter text.

Funds Available: Click or tap here to enter text.

Account Name: Click or tap here to enter text.

Fiscal Note:

Prior Council Action: City Council approved Resolution 2020-32R approving the joint funding for provision of youth services was approved on March 3, 2020.

File #: Res. 2021-25R, Version: 1
<u>City Council Strategic Initiative:</u> [Please select from the dropdown menu below]
N/A
Choose an item.
Choose an item.
Comprehensive Plan Element (s): [Please select the Plan element(s) and Goal # from dropdown menu
below]
☐ Economic Development - Choose an item.
☐ Environment & Resource Protection - Choose an item.
☐ Land Use - Choose an item.
□ Neighborhoods & Housing - Choose an item.
☐ Parks, Public Spaces & Facilities - Choose an item.
☐ Transportation - Choose an item.
☐ Core Services
□ Not Applicable
<u>Master Plan</u> : [Please select the corresponding Master Plan from the dropdown menu below (if applicable)]

Background Information:

Youth Master Plan

Following the unexpected departure of the Youth Services Director that was hired the Summer of 2020 the Core 4 Policy Group met on December 3, 2020 to discuss the need to extend the funding agreement that was approved on March 3, 2020.

All Core 4 partners agreed that the Joint Funding agreement needed to be effective for two years from the date of hire for the newly selected Youth Services Director to ensure their success and ability to provide the deliverables necessary to meet the goals of Youth Master Plan and the needs of the San Marcos Community.

The new Youth Services Director began work on January 25, 2021 so the new term date of the Joint Funding agreement will be January 25, 2023.

The joint funding agreement has been amended as follows:

- Define the Core 4 Policy Group
- Define the Core 4 Task Force which replaced the San Marcos Commission on Children and Youth which has been dissolved.
- Any mention of the San Marcos Commission on Children and Youth or "the Commission" has been struck and/or replaced with the Core 4 Task Force.
- The two-year term is stated to begin on the date of hire of the Youth Services Director.

The City of San Marcos will continue to fund 50% of this position and the other three entities equally funding

File #: Res. 2021-25R, Version: 1

the balance.

The anticipated cost to Core 4 partners remains a not to exceed amount of \$20,000 per year.

While all entities will work with the Youth Services Director, the City of San Marcos will continue to be the contracting agent with Community Action Inc of Central Texas.

Council Committee, Board/Commission Action:

Alternatives:

Click or tap here to enter text.

Recommendation:

Click or tap here to enter text.